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This section describes the injections, treatments and equipment billable for chemotherapy services, and information about cancer clinical trials.

Injection Codes
Chemotherapy injection codes are listed in the Injections:  List of Codes section of the appropriate Part 2 manual.  

Use CPT-4 codes 96401 – 96549 to bill for professional services in administering the injection.

Intravenous Infusion
CPT-4 codes 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug) and 96415 (...each additional hour, one to eight hours) are reimbursable only when performed by a physician or by a qualified 

assistant under a physician’s direct supervision.  The National Provider Identifier (NPI) must be entered in the Attending field (Box 76)/Billing Provider Info and Phone Number field (Box 33A) of the 

claim form in order for the claim to be reimbursed.  Claims for code 96415 require medical justification if billed for more than one hour.

Place of Service Codes/
In addition, providers may only bill these codes with the following 

Facility Type Codes
Place of Service or facility type codes:

	CMS-1500:
Use Code
	UB-04:
Use Code
	Facility Type/
Place of Service

	11
	79
	Clinic

	53, 71, 72
	71, 73, 74, 75, 76
	Clinic

	24
	83
	Special Facility

	22, 65
	13, 72
	Hospital/Clinic

	23
	14
	Hospital

	42
	
	Ambulance (air or Water)


These codes are not reimbursable when rendered to hospital inpatients, patients in a Nursing Facility Level A (NF-A), NF Level B (NF-B) or at home because a nurse usually performs intravenous infusion in these facilities. 

Additional Hours:
CPT-4 code 96415 is generally reimbursable for a maximum of one 

CPT-4 Code 96415
additional hour of administration.  However, when it is billed in conjunction with paclitaxel (HCPCS code X7052), a maximum of two additional hours may be reimbursed.  When code 96415 is billed in conjunction with cisplatin (HCPCS code X7518), a maximum of five additional hours may be reimbursed.  When code 96415 is billed in conjunction with rituximab (HCPCS code J9310), a maximum of four additional hours may be reimbursed.

Additional Hours:
Reimbursement for code 96415 is limited to a maximum of three 

Multiple Sequential
hours when billed in conjunction with multiple sequential 
Infusions
chemotherapy drugs administered by infusion technique.  The first hour of infusion services is billed with code 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug).

Claims submitted with code 96415 must include documentation that states the names of the drugs administered, the individual infusion time for each and a statement that “multiple chemotherapeutic agents were administered sequentially.”  This information should appear in 

the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of 

the claim or on an attachment.

Prolonged Intravenous
“By Report” billing is required for CPT-4 code 96416 (chemotherapy

Infusion (More Than
administration, intravenous infusion technique; initiation of prolonged  

Eight Hours):  “By Report”
chemotherapy infusion [more than eight hours], requiring the use of a

Billing Required
portable or implantable pump).  A report with enough information to manually price the procedure must be attached to the claim or written 

in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) 

of the claim.  The report must detail the physician’s services including, but not limited to, the number of hours spent attending to the patient.

Implantable Pump for
Medi-Cal covers the use of the Infusaid implantable drug delivery 

Chemotherapy of
system for the treatment of solid unresectable hepatic malignancies. 

Hepatic Carcinoma
The pump is implanted permanently within the abdominal or chest wall and delivers floxuridine (FUDR) directly and continuously by catheter into an artery supplying the liver.  

Prior Authorization
Use CPT-4 code 36260 (insertion of implantable intra-arterial infusion

Requirements
pump [such as for chemotherapy of liver]) to bill the surgical procedure for pump implantation and placement of the intra-arterial catheter.  This code requires a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR).  Under ordinary circumstances, this procedure must be performed on an outpatient basis. 

Billing Instructions
The pump must be supplied by the hospital and is reimbursable using 


CPT-4 code 36260 with modifier ZM or ZN, depending on the type of anesthesia used.  If approved for an inpatient setting, the pump must be billed under the appropriate ancillary code.  A copy of the invoice showing the actual cost of the pump must be attached to the claim.  The physician performing the implantation procedure will not be reimbursed for the pump. 

Leucovorin Calcium:
Leucovorin calcium (LV), 10 mg/ml (HCPCS code X6446), is 

Colorectal Cancer
reimbursable up to a daily allowance of 100 mg without medical

Treatment
justification. 


Medi-Cal covers leucovorin for dosages exceeding 100 mg when billed in combination with 5-Fluorouracil (5-FU) injections in the treatment of advanced colorectal cancer.  In order to be reimbursed for these higher dosages, providers must bill HCPCS code X6446 with


ICD-9-CM codes 153.0 – 154.8 and a 5-FU injection. 

Oxaliplatin (Eloxatin®)
HCPCS code J9263 (injection, oxaliplatin, 0.5 mg) is reimbursable for the treatment of advanced/metastatic colorectal cancer and advanced/ metastatic gastric cancer.  

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes
Oxaliplatin must be billed with HCPCS code J9263 and one of the following diagnosis codes:  151.0 –151.9, 153.0 –153.9 or 
154.0 – 154.8.



Dosage
For colorectal cancer, the usual dose is from 85 to 130 mg/m2, but with significant neuropathy and other toxicities, a dose reduction to 65 mg/m2 is recommended.  For gastric cancer, the usual dose range is 65 to 85 mg/m2.  Dosage is based on Body Surface Area (BSA) with the following restrictions:
· If the dosage for colorectal cancer exceeds 358 mg (715 units of quantity) per day, providers must document that the patient’s BSA is greater than 2.75 in the Remarks field (Box 80)/ Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment.
· If the dosage for gastric cancer exceeds 234 mg (468 units of quantity) per day, providers must document that the patient’s BSA is greater than 2.75. 

Cisplatin
Medi-Cal covers the use of cisplatin (HCPCS code X7518) in the treatment of:

· Testicular and ovarian tumors

· Transitional cell bladder cancer

· Malignancies of the head and neck

· Small cell lung cancer

· Undifferentiated

· Lymphocyte-like

· Oat cell type carcinomas

· Cervical carcinomas

· Squamous cell

· Metastatic

· Solid tumors in children where radiation or other chemotherapeutic agents are not appropriate

· Osteosarcomas

· Neuroblastomas

· Germ cell tumors

Inpatient Services
This type of chemotherapy requires adequate hydration of the patient.  

Requirements
If it is not possible to maintain hydration in an outpatient setting or if the patient has previously had severe reactions (such as nausea and vomiting), inpatient treatment may be required.  If administration of cisplatin is the only reason for hospital admission, the Medi-Cal field office may approve a short hospitalization (less than 24 hours) up to three times in a 30-day period. 

Intraperitoneal
Intraperitoneal cisplatin therapy for ovarian malignancy is 

Cisplatin Therapy 
reimbursable when re-exploration has shown that systemic therapy 

for Ovarian Malignancy
has failed, as indicated by persistence and/or recurrence of the disease.  In most cases, the Medi-Cal field offices will authorize a  one-day inpatient admission to permit adequate hydration prior to administration of the agent. 


Normally, intraperitoneal catheters and shunts are established to permit instillation of the medication over an extended period.  To bill for these treatments, providers should use HCPCS injection code 
X7516 (10 mg) or X7518 (50 mg). 

Interferon Alfa-2a
Interferon Alfa-2a and Alfa-2b injections (HCPCS codes X7548 and

and Alfa-2b 
X7550) are used in treating Kaposi’s sarcoma and are measured in International Units (IU).  When billing for these injections, 1,000,000 IU is equivalent to a quantity of one.  For example, if billing for 2,000,000 IU, enter a “2” in the Service Units/Days or Units box on the claim form. 

Paclitaxel (Taxol)
Paclitaxel (Taxol), 30 mg (HCPCS code X7052), is a


chemotherapeutic agent reimbursable when used in the treatment of the following conditions: 

· Cancer of the head and neck

· Cancer of the esophagus

· Malignant neoplasms of the bronchus, larynx

· Small cell and non-small cell lung cancer

· Second line treatment of AIDS-related Kaposi’s sarcoma

· Metastatic breast cancer

· Relapse or recurrent endometrial adenocarcinoma

· Ovarian cancer

· Cervical cancer

· Cancer of the prostate

· Gastric cancer

· Advanced bladder cancer

· Advanced transitional cell carcinoma of the endothelium

· Cancer of unknown primary site

· Relapsed non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma

· Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of digestive and respiratory systems, lip, oral cavity and pharynx

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis
Providers will be reimbursed for paclitaxel when billed in conjunction 

Codes Required
with one of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes.  If required, providers must document the medical necessity, as indicated in the following chart, in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim. 

	ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Code
	Description
	Documentation

	140.0 – 149.9
	Malignant neoplasm of lip, oral cavity and pharynx
	Not required

	150.0 – 150.9
	Malignant neoplasm of esophagus
	Not required

	151.0 – 151.9
	Malignant neoplasm of stomach
	Not required

	160.0 – 161.9
	Malignant neoplasm of nasal cavities, middle ear and accessory sinuses and larynx
	Not required

	162.2 – 162.9
	Malignant neoplasm of the bronchus and/or lung
	Not required

	174.0 – 175.9
	Malignant neoplasm of breast
	Not required

	176.0 – 176.9
	Kaposi’s sarcoma
	Used for the second line treatment of 
AIDS-related Kaposi’s sarcoma

	180.0 – 180.9
	Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri
	Recurrent cervical cancer

	182.0 – 182.8
	Malignant neoplasm of body of uterus
	Used for the treatment of advanced or recurrent endometrial carcinoma

	183.0 – 183.9
	Malignant neoplasm of ovary and other uterine adnexa
	Used for first line ovarian cancer in conjunction with cisplatin or after failure of first line or subsequent chemotherapy for the treatment of metastatic carcinoma of the ovary

	185
	Malignant neoplasm of prostate
	Not required

	188.0 – 188.9
	Malignant neoplasm of bladder
	Not required

	195.0
	Malignant neoplasm of other and
ill-defined sites; head, face and neck
	Not required

	199.0 – 199.1
	Malignant neoplasm without specification of site
	Not required

	200.00 – 200.88, 202.00 – 202.98
	Lymphosarcoma and reticulosarcoma
	Used for the treatment of relapsed 

non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma

	231.0
	Carcinoma in situ of respiratory system; larynx
	Not required

	231.1
	Carcinoma in situ of respiratory system; trachea
	Not required

	231.2
	Carcinoma in situ of respiratory system; bronchus and lung
	Not required

	231.9
	Carcinoma in situ of respiratory system; part unspecified
	Not required

	233.1
	Carcinoma in situ of breast and genitourinary systems; cervix uteri
	Treatment is for advanced or recurrent cancer of cervix

	233.2
	Carcinoma in situ of breast and genitourinary systems; other and unspecified parts of uterus
	Not required


	ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Code
	Description
	Documentation

	233.4
	Carcinoma in situ of breast and genitourinary systems; prostate
	Not required

	233.7
	Carcinoma in situ of breast and genitourinary systems; bladder
	Not required

	235.0
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of digestive and respiratory systems; major salivary glands
	Not required

	235.1
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of digestive and respiratory systems; lip, oral cavity and pharynx
	Not required

	235.6
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of digestive and respiratory systems; larynx
	Not required

	235.7
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of digestive and respiratory systems; trachea, bronchus and lung
	Not required

	235.8
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of digestive and respiratory systems; pleura, thymus and mediastinum
	Not required

	235.9
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of digestive and respiratory systems; other and unspecified respiratory organs
	Not required

	236.0
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of genitourinary organs; uterus
	Used for the treatment of advanced or recurrent endometrial carcinoma

	236.2
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of genitourinary organs; ovary
	Used for first line ovarian cancer in conjunction with cisplatin or after failure of first line or subsequent chemotherapy for the treatment of metastatic carcinoma of the ovary

	236.5
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of genitourinary organs; prostate
	Not required

	236.7
	Neoplasm of uncertain behavior of genitourinary organs; bladder
	Not required

	239.1
	Neoplasm of unspecified nature; respiratory system
	Not required


Inpatient Billing
Paclitaxel may be administered to inpatients by intravenous infusion over a 24-hour period, frequently in an inpatient setting, due to the occurrence of hypersensitivity reactions, which can be serious.  Administration in an inpatient setting is not separately reimbursable.

Outpatient Billing
Paclitaxel may be administered as a three-hour intravenous infusion 


(CPT-4 codes 96413 and 96415) without any reported increase in the 


number or severity of hypersensitivity reactions, in outpatient settings.


CPT-4 codes 96413 and 96415 can be billed in conjunction with 


paclitaxel and are separately reimbursable.  For more information about billing CPT-4 codes 96413 and 96415, see “Intravenous Infusion” on a previous page in this section. 

Vinorelbine (Navelbine)
Vinorelbine (Navelbine), 10 mg (HCPCS code X7580), is a chemotherapeutic agent reimbursable when used in the treatment of the following conditions:

· Small cell and non-small cell lung cancer

· Advanced metastatic breast cancer

· Hormone-refractory prostate cancer

ICD-9 Diagnosis
Vinorelbine is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with one of the 

Codes Required
following ICD-9 diagnosis codes.  Medical necessity must be documented in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field 
(Box 19) of the claim, as indicated in the following chart.

	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code
	Description
	Documentation

	162.2 – 162.9
	Malignant neoplasm of the bronchus and/or lung
	First line treatment of patient with unresectable, advanced, non-small cell or small cell lung cancer

	174.0 – 175.9
	Malignant neoplasm of the breast
	Treatment of patient with metastatic breast cancer who has relapsed within six months of anthracycline-based adjuvant therapy

	185
	Malignant neoplasm of the prostate 
	Treatment of patient with hormone-refractory prostate cancer


Dosage
Reimbursement is restricted to one injection, once a week, per recipient.  Reimbursement for dosages greater than 60 mg requires documentation stating “patient’s body mass exceeds 2 m2” in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment. 

Billing Instructions
Physicians and physician groups must bill vinorelbine using the
“line-item” method.  Refer to the claim form special billing instructions in the appropriate Part 2 manual for a billing example.


Note:
Vinorelbine should not be billed using the “from-through” method.

Ondansetron HCl
Ondansetron HCl injections, 1 mg (HCPCS code X7050), is used for the prevention of nausea and vomiting associated with the initial and repeated courses of emetogenic cancer chemotherapy, including 
high-dose cisplatin.  Because this injection is most effective on the first day of a course of chemotherapy, its use is reimbursable only one calendar day per week.

Granisetron
Granisetron is an anti-nauseant and antiemetic agent used for the prevention of nausea and vomiting associated with initial and repeat courses of emetogenic cancer therapy, including high-dose cisplatin.

Injection
Granisetron injection (HCPCS code X7104) is supplied in a 1 mg/ml single-use vial.  It is given in a single 10 mcg/kg intravenous dose and administered over a five-minute period, beginning within 30 minutes before the initiation of chemotherapy. 

Documentation Requirements
Granisetron is reimbursable to the same provider, for the same recipient, at a maximum of one injection per week.  Documentation must be attached to the claim specifying that granisetron was used for the treatment of nausea and vomiting associated with emetogenic cancer therapy, and was administered on the day chemotherapy was given.  Claims submitted without this documentation will be denied.


Note:
Granisetron should not be billed using the “from-through” method.

Oral Tablets
Granisetron oral tablets (HCPCS code X7105) are supplied in a 
unit-of-use package of two 1 mg tablets.  Each tablet is reimbursed with HCPCS code X7105 (quantity of one = 1 mg tablet).  The recommended adult dosage of oral granisetron is 1 mg twice a day.  The first 1 mg tablet is given up to one hour before chemotherapy, and the second tablet is given 12 hours after the first, only on the day(s) chemotherapy is given.

Documentation Requirements
Granisetron tablets are reimbursable only when billed on the same day as the administration of chemotherapy.  There is no restriction to the number of days per month oral granisetron may be reimbursed as long as it is administered on a day of chemotherapy.  Documentation must be attached to the claim specifying that granisetron tablets were used for the treatment of nausea and vomiting associated with emetogenic cancer therapy, and were administered on a day of chemotherapy.

Carboplatin
Carboplatin, 50 mg (HCPCS code J9045), a platinum-containing chemotherapeutic agent, is reimbursable by Medi-Cal to treat the following:

	Testicular cancer
	Breast cancer

	Ovarian cancer
	Cancer of the esophagus

	Bladder cancer
	Cancer of the nasal cavity

	Adrenal gland cancer
	Wilms’ tumor

	Lung cancer (small-cell and non-small cell)
	Cancer without specification of the primary site

	Cancer of the cervix
	Retinoblastoma

	Endometrial cancer
	Brain cancer

	Neuroblastoma
	Cancer of the skin

	Osteogenic sarcoma
	Hodgkin’s lymphoma

	Head, face and neck cancer
	Non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma


CPT-4 code 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug) may be billed in conjunction with carboplatin code J9045.

Place of Service:  Outpatient
Carboplatin is used as an alternative to cisplatin in the outpatient setting due to its lower gastrointestinal toxicity and short infusion time.  No pre- or post-treatment hydration or forced diuresis is required, as with cisplatin.

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis
Carboplatin may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 code 96413 

Codes Required
(chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug) and is reimbursable when billed with the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes:

	140.0 – 149.9
	188.0 – 188.9

	150.0 – 150.9
	189.0

	160.0 – 160.9
	190.5

	162.2 – 162.9
	191.0 – 191.9

	170.0 – 170.9
	194.0

	172.0 – 172.9
	195.0

	174.0 – 175.9
	199.0 – 199.1

	180.0 – 182.8
	200.00 – 200.88

	183.0 – 183.9
	201.00 – 201.98

	186.0 – 186.9
	202.00 – 202.98


Gemcitabine
Gemcitabine 200 mg (HCPCS code J9201) is reimbursable for use in 


an outpatient setting, alone or in combination with other drugs, for the treatment of the following malignant neoplasms.  A TAR is not required.

· Gallbladder and extrahepatic bile ducts

· Pancreas

· Bronchus and lung

· Breast

· Ovary and other uterine adnexa

· Bladder 

· Lymphatic and hematopoietic tissue

Chemotherapy
Gemcitabine is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with CPT-4

Administration
code 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug).

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis 
Gemcitabine is reimbursable only when billed in conjunction with one

Code Requirement
of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes.

	156.0 – 156.9
	183.0 – 183.9

	157.0 – 157.9
	188.0 – 188.9

	162.2 – 162.9
	200.00 – 202.98

	174.0 – 175.9
	


Dosage
Gemcitabine is administered by intravenous infusion at a dose of 
1000 mg/m2 over 30 minutes once a week for up to seven weeks followed by a week of rest from treatment.  Subsequent cycles usually consist of infusions once a week for three consecutive weeks out of every four weeks.  Patients who complete an entire seven-week cycle of gemcitabine or a subsequent three-week cycle at 1000 mg/m2 may have the dose increased for subsequent cycles.

Mitoxantrone (Novantrone)
Injectable mitoxantrone (HCPCS code X7624) is a synthetic

Injections
antineoplastic anthracenedione agent used to treat several specific neoplasms, lymphosarcoma, reticulosarcoma, select leukemias and multiple sclerosis.  Mitoxantrone is indicated for reducing neurologic disease and/or the frequency of clinical relapses in patients with secondary (chronic) progressive, progressive-relapsing, or worsening relapsing-remitting multiple sclerosis (for example, patients whose neurological status is significantly abnormal between relapses).

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis
Mitoxantrone (billed in 5 mg units) is reimbursable only when billed in

Code Requirement
connection with one of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes:

	155.0 – 155.29
	204.00 – 204.11

	174.0 – 175.9
	205.0 – 205.91

	185
	206.0 – 206.91

	200.00 – 200.88
	207.0 – 207.81

	202.00 – 202.98
	340


Dosage
The recommended dose of mitoxantrone for initial therapy of 
acute nonlymphocytic leukemia is 12 mg/m2 given daily for three 
days as an intravenous infusion in combination with cytarabine.  The recommended dose of mitoxantrone for treatment of 
hormone-refractory prostate cancer is 12 to 14 mg/m2, given as a short intravenous infusion every 21 days.  The recommended dosage for multiple sclerosis is 12 mg/m2 given as a short infusion every three months.

Chemotherapy Administration:
Mitoxantrone may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 code 96413

CPT-4 Code 96413
(chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug).

Recombinant Interleukin-2,
Recombinant Interleukin-2 (IL-2), Proleukin (aldesleukin) 

Proleukin (Aldesleukin)
(HCPCS code X7632), is a lymphokine that stimulates growth of 
T-lymphocytes.  IL-2 is used to treat metastatic renal cell carcinoma and metastatic malignant melanoma.  IL-2, a “biologic response modifier,” promotes anti-tumor activity mediated through the immune system.

ICD-9 Diagnosis
IL-2 (supplied in individually boxed single-use 22 million IU vials, 

Codes Required
equivalent to a quantity of one) is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with ICD-9 diagnosis codes 172.0 – 172.9 (malignant melanoma of skin) or 189.0 – 189.9 (malignant neoplasm of kidney and other and unspecified urinary organs).

Dosage
Adult patients diagnosed with metastatic renal cell carcinoma or metastatic malignant melanoma may be treated with a dosage schedule consisting of two five-day treatment cycles separated by a rest period of nine days.  Recipients receive a dose of 600,000 IU/kg of IL-2 administered every eight hours through a 15-minute intravenous infusion, for a total of 14 doses.  Following the rest period, the schedule is repeated for another 14 doses, to a maximum of 28 doses per course.

Chemotherapy Administration:
IL-2 may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 code 96413

CPT-4 code 96413
(chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug).

Topotecan
Topetecan, 4 mg, is reimbursable with HCPCS code J9350.  Topetecan is used in the treatment of metastatic carcinoma of the ovary and small cell lung cancer sensitive disease after chemotherapy has failed.  

Code J9350 must be billed in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9 diagnosis codes:  162.0 – 162.9, 183.0 – 183.9, 196.6, 197.0, 198.6, 205.10, 236.2, or 238.7, 239.1, 239.5. 

Topotecan is contraindicated when the following medical conditions exist:

· Bone marrow depression

· Severe renal impairment

· Hypersensitivity reactions to topotecan or any of its ingredients

Note:
When a claim is billed using code J9350 and is authorized by the California Children’s Services (CCS) program or the Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP), the diagnosis restrictions above will be overridden.  

Dosage 
The recommended dose of topotecan is 1.5 mg/m2 by intravenous infusion over 30 minutes daily for five consecutive days, followed by a 
16-day rest period.  In the absence of tumor progression, a minimum of four courses is recommended because tumor response may be delayed.

Irinotecan (Camptosar)
Irinotecan (Camptosar),100 mg (HCPCS code X7636), is used in the treatment of patients with metastatic cancer of the colon or rectum, small cell lung cancer or cervical cancer.

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis
Providers are reimbursed for irinotecan when billed in conjunction

Codes Required
with one of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes:

ICD-9-CM Code
Description

153.0 – 154.8
Malignant neoplasm of colon, rectum, rectosigmoid junction and anus

162.2 – 162.9
Malignant neoplasm of bronchus and lung

180.0 – 180.9
Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri

Chemotherapy Administration:
CPT-4 codes 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous 

CPT-4 Codes 96413 and 96415
infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug) and 96415 (…each additional hour, one to eight hours) can be billed in conjunction with irinotecan (X7636) and are separately reimbursable.

For additional information about billing CPT-4 codes 96413 and 96415, refer to “Intravenous Infusion” on a previous page in this section.

Rituximab
Medi-Cal reimburses the outpatient use of rituximab (Rituxan), 100 mg (HCPCS code J9310), in the treatment of patients with relapsed or 

refractory low-grade or follicular, cluster designation 20 (CD20) 

positive, B-cell non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma. Refer to “Rituximab” in the Injections section of this manual for more indication information.

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis
Rituximab is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with one of the 

Codes Required
following ICD-9-CM codes:

ICD-9 Code
Description

200.00 – 200.18
Reticulosarcoma and lymphosarcoma

200.80 – 200.88
Other named variants

202.00 – 202.88
Other malignant neoplasms of lymphoid and histiocytic tissue

341.00 – 341.09
Other demyeliminating diseases of central nervous system

Chemotherapy Administration:
CPT-4 codes 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous 

CPT-4 Codes 96413 and 96415
infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug) and 96415 (…each additional hour, one to eight hours) may be billed

in conjunction with rituximab (HCPCS code J9310) and are separately

reimbursable.  When code 96415 is billed in conjunction with rituximab, a maximum of four additional hours may be reimbursed.

For additional information about billing CPT-4 codes 96413 and 96415, see “Intravenous Infusion” on a previous page in this section.

Ibritumomab Tiuxetan (Zevalin)
Yttrium-90 (Y-90) ibritumomab tiuxetan (Zevalin) injection (HCPCS code A9543) and Indium-111 (In-111) ibritumomab tiuxetan (HCPCS code A9542) are reimbursed when used to treat patients with relapsed or refractory low-grade follicular, or transformed B-cell non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma refractory to treatment with rituximab 100 mg injection 

(HCPCS code J9310).  The use of ibritumomab tiuxetan 

is subject to prior authorization and is limited to a maximum Units/Visits/Studies (U/V/S) of one unit for each code when billed by the same provider, for the same recipient and date of service. 

Imaging and Therapy Protocol
Providers may be reimbursed for In-111 ibritumomab tiuxetan (HCPCS code A9542) and Y-90 ibritumomab tiuxetan (HCPCS code A9543) when treatment is administered under the following schedule:

Day 1:  Imaging

· I.V. infusion of 250 mg/m² of rituximab (J9310)

· Within four hours – I.V. injection of In-111 (A9542) over a period of 10 minutes

Assessment of biodistribution:

· 1st image – 2 to 24 hours after injection of In-111 ibritumomab tiuxetan (A9542)

· 2nd image – 48 to 72 hours after injection of In-111 ibritumomab tiuxetan (A9542)

· 3rd image – 90 to 120 hours after injection of In-111 ibritumomab tiuxetan (A9542) (optional)

Days 7 – 9:  Therapy

· I.V. infusion of 250 mg/m² of rituximab (J9310)

· Within four hours – I.V. injection of Y-90 ibritumomab tiuxetan (A9543) over a period of 10 minutes, not to exceed 32 mCi

· 0.4 mCi/kg for patients with normal platelet counts 

· 0.3 mCi/kg for patients with platelet count of 
100,000 – 149,000 cells/mm³

Billing Requirements 
Imaging Sequence
1. Rituximab 250 mg/m² (J9310) may be billed with CPT-4 code 
96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug) and 96415 (…each additional hour, one to eight hours). 

2. In-111 ibritumomab tiuxetan (A9542) must be billed “By Report” with an attached copy of the manufacturer’s (Zevalin) invoice and a description (including the name of the medication and dosage administered) entered in the Remarks area/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment.  Failure to submit the invoice with the claim will result in the claim being denied.
3. CPT-4 code 78802 (radiopharmaceutical localization of tumor or distribution of radiopharmaceutical agent[s]; whole body, single day imaging) may be billed per scan to a maximum of three.

Therapy Protocol

1. Rituximab 250 mg/m² (J9310) may be billed with CPT-4 codes

96413 and 96415.

2. Y-90 ibritumomab tiuxetan (A9543) may be billed with CPT-4 codes 77750 (infusion or instillation of radioelement solution) and 77790 (supervision, handling, loading of radiation source) and should be billed “By Report” with an attached copy of the manufacturer’s invoice and a description (including the name of the medication and dosage administered) entered in the Remarks area/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment.  Failure to submit the invoice with the claim will result in the claim being denied.
Prior Authorization
A Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) is required for treatment with Y-90 ibritumomab tiuxetan (A9543) and In-111 ibritumomab tiuxetan (A9542) and must include the following:

· A pathological report of a low-grade follicular or transformed 
B-cell non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma 

· Documentation that the recipient has undergone a 

chemotherapy regimen that included rituximab (J9310) and that 

the lymphoma was refractory or became refractory to the 

chemotherapy regimen; and

· Documentation that the platelet count of the recipient is not less than 100,000 cells/mm³.

Tositumomab
HCPCS codes G3001 (administration and supply of tositumomab
450 mg), A9544 (iodine I-131, tositumomab, diagnostic, per study 


dose) and A9545 (iodine I-131, tositumomab, therapeutic, per treatment dose) are reimbursable for the treatment of patients with CD20 antigen-expressing relapsed or refractory, low grade, follicular non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma (NHL) or transformed NHL, including patients with rituximab-refractory NHL.
The therapeutic regimen consists of a dosimetric step of tositumomab infusion followed 7 – 14 days later by a therapeutic step of iodine 
I-131 tositumomab infusion.  The therapeutic regimen is intended as a single course of treatment and is not indicated for the initial treatment of patients with CD20 positive NHL.  The therapeutic regimen is contraindicated in patients with known hypersensitivity to murine proteins or any other component of the therapeutic regimen.

A Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) is required for codes 

G3001, A9544 and A9545.  Providers must document on the TAR that 

the patient’s NHL is CD20 antigen-expressing and has one of the following:

· Relapsed or refractory, low grade, follicular NHL; or

· Transformed NHL, including rituximab-refractory NHL

Note:
A TAR is required for code G3001.  Providers must document on the TAR the drug is used as part of a therapeutic drug regimen in conjunction with codes A9544 and A9545.
Trastuzumab (Herceptin)
Trastuzumab (Herceptin), 10 mg (HCPCS code X7640), is reimbursable for the first-line treatment of metastatic breast cancer as a single agent or in combination with other chemotherapeutic agents.

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis
Trastuzumab is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with 

Codes Required
ICD-9-CM codes 174.0 – 175.9 (malignant neoplasm of breast).

Chemotherapy Administration:
Trastuzumab may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 codes 96413

CPT-4 Codes 96413 and 96415
(chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug) and 96415 (…each

additional hour, one to eight hours).

Docetaxel (Taxotere)
Docetaxel (Taxotere), 20 mg (HCPCS code X7638), a semisynthetic taxoid similar to paclitaxel (Taxol), is reimbursable when used in the treatment of the following conditions:

· Cancer of the head and neck

· Cancer of the esophagus 

· Small-cell and non-small-cell lung cancer 

· Advanced or metastatic breast cancer

· Second-line treatment of AIDS-related Kaposi’s sarcoma

· First-line treatment of ovarian cancer in conjunction with cisplatin or carboplatin

· Cancer of the prostate

· Relapsed non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma

Reimbursable ICD-9-CM
Providers may be reimbursed for docetaxel (Taxotere) when billed 

Diagnosis Codes 
in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes.  If required, providers must document the medical necessity, as 


indicated in the following chart, in the Remarks field (Box 80)/ 

Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment.

	ICD-9-CM 
Diagnosis Code
	Description
	Documentation

	140.0 – 149.9
	Malignant neoplasm of lip, oral cavity and pharynx
	Not required

	150.0 – 150.9
	Malignant neoplasm of esophagus
	Not required

	151.2 – 151.9
	Malignant neoplasm of stomach
	Not required

	162.2 – 162.9
	Malignant neoplasm of trachea, bronchus and lung 
	Not required

	174.0 – 175.9
	Malignant neoplasm of breast
	Not required

	176.0 – 176.9
	Kaposi’s sarcoma
	Used for the second line treatment of 
AIDS-related Kaposi’s sarcoma

	183.0 – 183.9
	Malignant neoplasm of ovary
	Used for the first-line treatment of ovarian cancer in conjunction with cisplatin or carboplatin or after failure of the first-line or subsequent chemotherapy for the treatment of metastatic cancer of the ovary

	185
	Malignant neoplasm of prostate
	Not required


	ICD-9-CM 
Diagnosis Code
	Description
	Documentation

	188.1 –188.4, 188.9
	Malignant neoplasm of bladder
	Not required

	200.00 – 200.88
	Lymphosarcoma and reticulosarcoma
	Used for the treatment of relapsed 
non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma



In addition, CPT-4 code 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug) may be billed in conjunction with docetaxel (X7638) and is separately reimbursable.

Amifostine 
Amifostine 500 mg (HCPCS code X7642) is reimbursable when used to reduce the cumulative toxicity associated with repeated administration of chemotherapeutic agents in patients undergoing treatment for certain malignancies.  Amifostine is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with radiation therapy or chemotherapy administration (CPT-4 code 96413) in the following clinical situations:

· For the reduction of nephrotoxicity, cisplatin-induced (prophylaxis), in advanced ovarian carcinoma, melanoma, 
non-small cell lung cancer and advanced solid tumors of 
non-germ cell origin

· For the reduction in bone marrow toxicity, cisplatin and cyclophosphamide-induced (prophylaxis), in the treatment of advanced solid tumors

· For the reduction in bone marrow toxicity and cisplatin induced (prophylaxis) in head and neck carcinoma

· For the reduction in bone marrow toxicity, cyclophosphamide-induced (prophylaxis), in malignant lymphoma

· For the reduction of bone marrow toxicity, carboplatin-induced (prophylaxis), in non-small cell lung cancer

· For the reduction in bone marrow toxicity, carboplatin-induced (prophylaxis), plus radiation therapy, in head and neck cancer

· For the reduction in neurotoxicity, cisplatin-induced (prophylaxis), neuropathy and ototoxicity 

· For the reduction in the incidence of xerostomia secondary to radiation therapy for head and neck cancer

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis
Amifostine (HCPCS code X7642) is reimbursable when billed in 

Codes Required
conjunction with one of the following ICD-9-CM codes:  140.0 – 149.9, 160.0 – 161.9, 162.2 – 162.9, 172.0 – 172.9, 183.0 – 183.9, 195.0, 200.00 – 200.88, 202.00 – 202.88, 527.7, V58.0 – V58.1.

Pegaspargase
Pegaspargase (Oncaspar), single dose vial (HCPCS code J9266) is reimbursable for acute lymphoid leukemia.  Code J9266 must be billed in conjunction with an ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes in the range
204.00 – 204.01.  The maximum reimbursable dosage per day is two single dose vials.

Fludarabine
Fludarabine 50 mg (HCPCS code X7644), a chemotherapeutic agent, is reimbursable when used to treat the following conditions: 
· Acute non-lymphocytic leukemia

· Chronic lymphocytic leukemia

· Non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma

· Macroglobulinemia

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis
Providers billing for fludarabine 50 mg (HCPCS code X7644) must 

Codes Required 
enter one of the following ICD-9-CM codes in the Remarks field
(Box 80/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an


attachment:  200.00 – 200.88, 202.00 – 202.98, 204.10 – 204.11, 205.00 – 205.01, 206.00 – 206.01, 207.00 – 207.01, 273.3.

Dosage
The usual recommended dose of fludarabine is 25 mg/m2 administered intravenously over a period of approximately 30 minutes, given daily for five consecutive days.

Epirubicin (Ellence)
Epirubicin (Ellence) 50 mg/25 ml (HCPCS code X7646), an analog of doxorubicin, is a benefit when used to treat the following conditions:

· Cancer of the stomach

· Lung cancer

· Soft tissue sarcomas

· Breast cancer

· Cancer of the ovary

· Non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma

· Hodgkin’s lymphoma

ICD-9 Diagnosis
Providers must bill for epirubicin 50 mg/25 ml (HCPCS code X7646) in 

Codes Required
conjunction with the following ICD-9 codes:

ICD-9 Code
Description
151.0 – 151.9
Malignant neoplasm of stomach

162.2 – 162.9
Malignant neoplasm of the bronchus and/or lung

171.0 – 171.9
Malignant neoplasm of connective and other soft tissue

174.0 – 175.9
Malignant neoplasm of the breast

183.0 – 183.9
Malignant neoplasm of the ovary and other uterine adnexa

200.00 – 200.88
Lymphosarcoma and reticulosarcoma

201.00 – 201.98
Hodgkin’s disease

202.00 – 202.98
Other malignant neoplasm of lymphoid and histiocytic tissue

Documentation Requirements
Providers must document in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim, or on an attachment, that the body surface area is in excess of 2.5 m2 to justify reimbursement of more than 250 mg.  Claims for more than 250 mg without proper documentation will be denied.

Triptorelin (Trelstar)
Triptorelin (Trelstar) 3.75 mg (HCPCS code X7648), a synthetic decapeptide agonist of luteinizing hormone-releasing hormone (LHRH), is reimbursable when used for the palliative treatment of advanced prostate cancer.  Reimbursement is restricted to once a 


month for the same provider and recipient.  Triptorelin is reimbursable when billed with ICD-9 diagnosis code 185 (malignant neoplasm of 


prostate).

Pegfilgrastim (Neulasta)
Pegfilgrastim (Neulasta) 6 mg (HCPCS code X7652) is reimbursable for management of chemotherapy associated with neutropenia in recipients who have non-myeloid malignancies, are receiving chemotherapy at greater than two-week intervals and are at high risk 


for infection.  Pegfilgrastim is reimbursable if billed with ICD-9 


diagnosis codes 140.0 – 239.9 (neoplasms).

Dosage
The recommended dosage of pegfilgrastim is a single 6 mg subcutaneous injection.  The injection should not be given between 14 days before and 24 hours after each chemotherapy cycle because stimulation of myeloid cells during that time might increase chemotherapy-related myelosuppression.  Pegfilgrastim should not be given to recipients who weigh less than 45 kg.
Fulvestrant (Faslodex)
Fulvestrant (Faslodex) 250 mg injection (HCPCS code X7654) is reimbursable for the treatment of hormone receptor-positive, metastatic breast cancer in postmenopausal females with disease progression on tamoxifen or another antiestrogen.

ICD-9 Diagnosis
Fulvestrant is reimbursable if billed with ICD-9 codes 174.0 – 174.9.

Codes Required

Documentation Requirements
Providers must document that “fulvestrant injection 250 mg was used for treatment of hormone receptor-positive, metastatic breast cancer in a postmenopausal female with disease progression on tamoxifen (or another antiestrogen)” in the Remarks area/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment.

Dosage
Reimbursement for fulvestrant 250 mg injection is restricted to once a month for one 5 ml intramuscular injection or two 2.5 ml intramuscular injections for the same recipient, by the same provider.

Zoledronate (Zometa)
Zoledronate (Zometa) 4 mg (HCPCS code X7650) is reimbursable for the treatment of hypercalcemia associated with malignancy and osteolytic bone metastases, drug induced osteopenia secondary to androgen deprivation therapy in prostate cancer and multiple myeloma, when used in conjunction with standard antineoplastic therapy.

ICD-9 Diagnosis
Zoledronate is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with any of the 

Codes Required
following ICD-9 diagnosis codes:  198.5, 203.0, 275.42 or 733.90.

Clofarabine
Clofarabine, 1 mg, is billed with HCPCS code J9027.  Code J9027 may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 code 96415 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; one to eight hours).  Clofarabine is an intravenous drug used in children 1 to 21 years of age for treatment of relapsed or refractory acute lymphoblastic leukemia, only after at least two other types of treatment have failed. 

Dosage Limitations
The recommended pediatric dosage and schedule for clofarabine is 
52 mg/m2 administered by intravenous infusion over two hours daily for five consecutive days.  Treatment cycles are repeated approximately every two to six weeks following recovery or return to baseline organ function.

Doxorubicin HCl
Doxorubicin HCl liposome injection (10 mg) should be billed with 

Liposome
HCPCS code J9001.  This drug is reimbursable for the treatment of 

AIDS-related Kaposi’s sarcoma in patients where this disease has progressed in spite of prior combination chemotherapy or in patients intolerant to such therapy.  This drug injection may also be reimbursed for the treatment of malignant neoplasm of the breast and malignant metastatic carcinoma of the ovary and other uterine adnexa that is refractory to both paclitaxel and platinum-based chemotherapy.

Diagnosis Codes
Doxorubicin HCl is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with ICD-9 

diagnosis codes 174.0 – 175.99, 176.0 – 176.99 or 183.0 – 183.99.  

CPT-4 code 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug) is reimbursable when billed with this injection.

Dosage Limitations
The dosage for doxorubicin is based on diagnosis and square meter (m2) of body surface area (BSA).  The allowable dosage is 20 mg per m2, not to exceed 40 mg per day for treatment of Kaposi’s sarcoma and 140 mg per day for the treatment of breast or ovarian cancer.

If the dosage exceeds 40 mg for Kaposi’s sarcoma, providers must document that the patient’s BSA is greater than 2.0 in the Remarks area/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment.  If the dosage for ovarian or breast cancer exceeds 
140 mg per day, providers must document that the patient’s BSA is greater than 2.8.

Ifosfamide
Ifosfamide (HCPCS code X7584), a synthetic analog of cyclophosphamide, is reimbursable for the treatment of germ cell testicular cancer, cancer of the cervix, soft tissue sarcoma, osteogenic sarcoma, rhabdomyosarcoma, cancer of the ovary, Hodgkin’s and Non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma, lung cancer (small-cell and non-small-cell), cancer of the uterus, breast cancer and Wilm’s tumor.

Dosage Limitations
Ifosfamide is usually administered as a slow, intravenous infusion lasting a minimum of 30 minutes at a dose of 1.2 gm/m2 for five consecutive days.  Treatment cycles are usually repeated every three weeks, depending on bone marrow restoration.  Providers should administer ifosfamide with extensive hydration consisting of at least two liters of oral or intravenous fluid per day to prevent bladder toxicity.  Mesna, a detoxifying agent, should be administered concurrently with ifosfamide to prevent hemorrhagic cystitis.

Diagnosis Codes
Ifosfamide may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 code 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour) and is reimbursable when billed with ICD-9 codes 
162.2 – 162.9, 170.0 – 170.9, 174.0 – 175.9, 180.0 – 180.9, 
182.0 – 182.9, 183.0 – 183.9, 186.0 – 186.9, 189.0 or 200.0 – 202.9.

Mesna
Mesna (HCPCS code X7586), a synthetic sulfhydryl compound, is used in conjunction with ifosfamide (HCPCS code X7584) to prevent hemorrhagic cystitis.  

Dosage Limitations
Mesna is given in three separate intravenous boluses, with the dosage of each bolus equal to 20 percent of the ifosfamide dosage.  Mesna is given at the time of ifosfamide administration and at four and eight hours after ifosfamide administration.  The total daily mesna dosage is 60 percent of the ifosfamide dosage.

Billing Procedures
Mesna is reimbursable only if billed in conjunction with ifosfamide.  Providers must state in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) that mesna was used in conjunction with ifosfamide.  In


addition, CPT-4 code 96409 (chemotherapy administration; intravenous, push technique, single or initial substance/drug) can be


billed in conjunction with mesna.

Dolasetron (Anzemet) 
Providers may be reimbursed for dolasetron (Anzemet) 10 mg (HCPCS code X7478) and must document medical justification for its use in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) or on an attachment to the claim as follows:  

10 mg:  Prevention of nausea and vomiting associated with emetogenic cancer therapy treatments.

To dispense doses greater than 100 mg, providers must document the patient’s weight in kilograms.  Providers may be reimbursed for a dosage of 1.8 mg per kg of body weight up to a maximum of 20 units (200 mg).

Code X7478 may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 code 90760 (intravenous infusion, hydration; initial, up to one hour).
Physician Certification
Claims billing for infusion therapy must include an attached 

Required
certification affirming that the physician performed the infusion therapy or was in attendance and supervising throughout the therapy.  Proper certification on these claims will prevent denials.

Palonosetron
Palonosetron (Aloxi) 25 mcg (HCPCS code J2469) is reimbursable for acute and delayed emesis due to emetogenic chemotherapy.  Palonosetron may be combined with aprepitant and dexamethasone for maximal patient benefit for both acute and delayed emesis due to highly emetogenic chemotherapy.

Dosage
A single intravenous dose of 0.25 mg delivered over 30 seconds is given 30 minutes before chemotherapy.  Palonosetron may be billed


in conjunction with CPT-4 code 96409 (chemotherapy administration; intravenous, push technique, single or initial substance/drug).

Azacitadine
Azacitadine 1 mg (HCPCS code J9025) is approved for Myelodysplastic Syndrome (MDS).

Dosage Limitations
The recommended starting dosage of azacitadine is 75 mg/m2, given subcutaneously once a day for seven days.  This is usually repeated every four weeks for at least four cycles, and then continued as long as the patient shows response.  The dosage may be increased to a maximum of 100 mg/m2 if there is no initial response to treatment.
Billing Procedures
Azacitadine may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 codes 96401 (chemotherapy administration, subcutaneous or intramuscular,
non-hormonal anti-neoplastic) or 96402 (...hormonal anti-neoplastic).

Bortezomid (Velcade)
Bortezomib (Velcade) 0.1 mg (HCPCS code J9041) is approved for the treatment of refractory multiple myeloma.

Dosage Limitations
The recommended dosage of bortezomib is 1.3 mg/m2 IV bolus on days 1, 4, 8 and 11, followed by a 10-day rest period for a 21-day treatment cycle.  For painful peripheral neuropathy, the dosage is reduced to 1.0 mg/m2.  

Billing Procedures
Bortezomid is reimbursable with HCPCS code J9041, and must be billed with ICD-9 codes 203.00 (multiple myeloma) and 202.80 (other lymphomas).  Code J9041 also may be billed in conjunction with



CPT-4 code 96409 (chemotherapy administration; intravenous, push technique, single or initial substance/drug).
Cancer Clinical Trials
Medi-Cal covers routine patient care costs for recipients accepted 

Guidelines
into Phase I, Phase II, Phase III or Phase IV clinical trials for cancer when the following criteria are met:

1. The recipient’s treating physician, who must be providing health care services to the recipient under the Medi-Cal program, recommends participation in the cancer clinical trial.

2. Participation in the cancer clinical trial must have a meaningful potential to benefit the patient, supported by the following documentation:

· Conventional therapy will not adequately treat the intended patient’s condition.

· Medical literature supports a significant probability that the proposed treatment is active against the patient’s cancer.

· There is a reasonable expectation that the cancer treatment will benefit the patient.  For example, the treatment may significantly prolong the intended patient’s life or will maintain or restore a range of physical and social functions suited to activities of daily living.

3. The cancer clinical trial must not be to exclusively test toxicity, but must have a therapeutic intent.  The treating physician(s) must provide medical justification including:

· A summary of or the actual research protocol.

· Evidence that the patient meets the clinical trial entrance criteria and has been enrolled in the cancer clinical trial.

· Documentation that the patient participating in a double blind clinical trial is not receiving a placebo and no other acute cancer treatment.

4. A cancer clinical trial may not be authorized in the inpatient setting if the participating beneficiary is not receiving acute care treatment, and hospitalization is desired solely because of participation in the clinical trial.

Routine Patient Care Costs
Routine patient care costs include the following:
Described

· Health care services that would be provided in the absence of a clinical trial

· Health care services required for the provision of the investigational drug, item, device or service

· Health care services required for clinically appropriate monitoring of the cancer treatment

· Health care services provided for the prevention of complications arising from the cancer clinical trial

· Health care services needed for reasonable and necessary care arising from complications of the cancer clinical trial

The following services are excluded from routine patient care costs and are not Medi-Cal reimbursable:

· Drugs and devices associated with the cancer clinical trial that have not been approved by the FDA

· Services not directly associated with health care, such as travel, housing, companion expenses, and other non-clinical expenses associated with the cancer clinical trial

· Any item or service provided solely for data collection

· Health services associated with the cancer clinical trials that are excluded from coverage by the Medi-Cal program

· Health care services customarily provided by the research sponsors

Approved Clinical Trials
Medi-Cal reimburses for services rendered only in connection with approved clinical trials. Cancer clinical trials qualify for approval if they meet one of the following conditions: 

· The trial involves a drug that is exempt under federal regulation from a new drug application, or
· The cancer clinical trial is approved by one of the following:

· The National Institutes of Health

· The FDA in the form of an investigational new
drug application

· The Department of Defense

· The Department of Veterans Affairs

TAR Requirements
Cancer clinical trials are reimbursable in both inpatient and outpatient 

settings.  TARs submitted for hospital admission of a recipient participating in a cancer clinical trial will be adjudicated by Medi-Cal field office consultants in the same manner as for any patient requiring an acute level of care.  Services requiring authorization may be approved for a recipient diagnosed with cancer and accepted into a clinical trial, when the criteria listed above are met.

Pemetrexed
Pemetrexed (HCPCS code J9305) is reimbursable when used in the treatment of mesothelioma or non-small cell lung cancer.

Diagnosis Codes
Claims for pemetrexed must be billed in conjunction with an ICD-9-CM diagnosis code within the range of 162.2 – 163.9. 

Procedure Codes 
HCPCS code J9305 may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 code 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to one hour, single or initial substance/drug).

Partial Dose
Providers may bill for an entire vial of pemetrexed when it is 

Is Reimbursable
necessary to discard the unused portion of the vial because only a partial dose was required to treat the patient.

Bevacizumab (Avastin®)
Bevacizumab, 10 mg (HCPCS code J9035) is reimbursable for the treatment of both metastatic colorectal cancer and for unresectable, locally advanced, recurrent or metastatic non-squamous, non-small cell lung cancer.


Code J9035 is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with one of the


ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes in the range of 153.0 – 154.8 (malignant neoplasm of the colon, rectum, rectosigmoid junction and anus) or 162.2 – 162.9 (malignant neoplasm of bronchus and lung).

Documentation Requirements
Providers must document that bevacizumab was used either in the treatment of metastatic colorectal cancer or the treatment of unresectable, locally advanced, recurrent, or metastatic non-squamous, non-small cell lung cancer in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) or on an attachment to the claim.


Bevacizumab is packaged in 100 mg vials, and it may be necessary to waste the unused portion of a vial.  Providers may bill for a quantity equal to the amount given to the patient plus the amount wasted.  Providers must specify the amount wasted in the Remarks field 
(Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim.

Nelarabine
Nelarabine, 50 mg (HCPCS code J9261) is reimbursable to patients with lymphsarcoma or acute lymphoid leukemia.  Claims must be billed with ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes 200.10 – 200.18 or 
204.00 – 204.01.  Maximum daily dosage on days one, three and 
five is 4,050 mg unless documented body surface area (BSA) is greater than 2.7 m2.  Treatment may be repeated in 21 days.
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